7-6-11

10-18-2001



Ferm PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TK .\_\_\_\_101877759

3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	<u> </u>
	rademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
I. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Community Bank Capital Corporat	Name: Bank of North Georgia
-	Address:
Individual(s) Associatio	n Street Address: 8025 Westside Parkway
General Partnership Limited Pa	rthership City: Alpharetta State: GA Zip: 30004
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $\Box$	Yes Association General Pertnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	_
Security Agreement	
<b>Other</b>	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: • Yes • No
Execution Date: 7/3/01 Nunc pro hunc	8/98 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached? The Yes The No
	number(s) attached 🕞 Yes 첩 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	
concerning document should be mailed:	ence  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan	ence 6 Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan	ence  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan  Internal Address:  Street Address: Powell Goldstein Fraze Murphy, 191 Peachtree Street,	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan Internal Address: Street Address: Powell Goldstein Fraze Murphy, 191 Peachtree Street,  City: Atlanta State: GA Zip	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Name: Elizabeth Ann Morgan  Internal Address: Powell Goldstein Fraze Murphy, 191 Peachtree Street,  City: Atlanta State: GA Zip  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  O NOT USE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002384 FRAME: 0361

07-17-2001 Docket No. 132649.00002 R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 101/80062 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) JNLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/. Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of North Georgia Community Bank Capital Corporation Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 8025 Westside Parkway General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Alpharetta State: GA Corporation-State ☐ Other Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tes Yes No General Partnership JIII 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Merger Corporation-State Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement X Other State chartered bank of Georgia If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic-☐ Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date:\_\_July 3, 2001 nunc pro hunc in August 1998 effective: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,921,149 🗀 Yes 🖾 Additional number(s) attached Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Powell Goldstein Frazer & Murphy, LL 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 Elizabeth Ann Morgan Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 191 Peachtree Street, NE 501429 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip:\_30303 State: City: Atlanta DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 9. Statement and signature.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document May documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Signature

07/17/2001 ANNED1 00000053 501429 40.00 CH 01 FC:581

copy of the original document.

Elizabeth Ann Morgan

Name of Person Signing

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002384 FRAME: 0362

7/6/01

Date

## ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK (this "Assignment") is executed as dated below and effective nunc pro tunc in August 1998 by Community Bank Capital Corporation, a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1190, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, to Bank of North Georgia, a state chartered bank, having its principal place of business at 8025 Westside Parkway, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004.

WHEREAS, Community Bank Capital Corporation wishes to transfer and assign to Bank of North Georgia all of its right, title and interest, in and to "The Savvy Card" service mark, trademark and tradename, including all registrations and common law rights, along with all goodwill pertaining thereto, and the parties wish to evidence this absolute transfer of rights by this instrument of assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Community Bank Capital Corporation hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Bank of North Georgia, and Bank of North Georgia hereby accepts, Community Bank Capital Corporation's full and entire worldwide right, title and interest, in and to:

- (i) the "The Savvy Card" service mark, trademark and trade name, together with all the goodwill appurtenant thereto, and together with the associated U.S. Service Mark Registration No. 1,921,149, along with any priorities, rights or registrations resulting therefrom;
- (ii) any and all common law rights in and state trademark registrations and applications for marks incorporating the terms "The Savvy Card;" and
- (iii) any and all rights and causes of action to recover past, present, or future damages, royalties, fees, profits, or other relief, including equitable or injunctive relief, arising from infringement of the above-referenced assigned mark ("The Mark") and to which Community Bank Capital Corporation is or would have been entitled had this Assignment not been made.

The Mark is to be held and enjoyed by Bank of North Georgia for the exclusive use and benefit of Bank of North Georgia and Bank of North Georgia's representatives, successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would be held and enjoyed by Community Bank Capital Corporation had this Assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Community Bank Capital Corporation has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered, nunc pro tunc for August 1998, and Bank of North Georgia has accepted the assignment of The Mark.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002384 FRAME: 0363

Community Bank Capital Corporation
By: Echia Hollis (SIGNATURE)
Name: Edward P. Vollertsen, III. (TYPED OR PRINTED NAME)
Title: Executive Vice President
Date: July 3, 2001
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3rd day of July 2001.
Dorothy yours
Notary Public ()
My Commission Expires:
Exact Date of Execution By Notary Publisher

[AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL]

**RECORDED: 07/06/2001** 

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ATL\492269\1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002384 FRAME: 0364